

No. 23-60463

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DISABILITY RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MISSISSIPPI;
WILLIAM EARL WHITLEY; MAMIE CUNNINGHAM; YVONNE GUNN,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LYNN FITCH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI; MICHAEL D. WATSON, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
No. 3:23-cv-350

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
ANTHONY M. SHULTS
Deputy Solicitors General
DOUGLAS T. MIRACLE
Assistant Attorney General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. This Court Should Vacate The Preliminary-Injunction Order Because Section 208 Of The Voting Rights Act Does Not Preempt Mississippi’s Ballot-Harvesting Law, S.B. 2358	22
A. Section 208 Permits States To Reasonably Regulate The Right To Voting Assistance.....	22
B. S.B. 2358 Reasonably Regulates The Right To Voting Assistance.....	36
II. Even Putting Preemption Aside, This Court Should Reject Or Dramatically Narrow The Preliminary Injunction	45
A. The Equities Strongly Weigh Against Injunctive Relief.....	45
B. Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Limited To Plaintiffs With Standing And Demonstrated Irreparable Injury	49

CONCLUSION 53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	46
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	28
<i>Armstrong Paint & Varnish Works v. Nu-Enamel Corp.</i> , 305 U.S. 315 (1938).....	35
<i>Ass’n of Taxicab Operators USA v. City of Dallas</i> , 720 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	39, 40, 41, 47
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	27, 41
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	52
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	52
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974).....	50
<i>City of Dallas v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 11, 40

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 50

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs,
948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)..... 39

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 51

Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.,
593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 22

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 50

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 42

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 48

Gray v. Sanders,
372 U.S. 368 (1963)..... 12, 27

Greenwich Ins. Co. v. Mississippi Windstorm Underwriting Ass’n,
808 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 22, 37

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 28

Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey,
553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 44

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 50

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 46

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)..... 27

McFadden v. United States,
576 U.S. 186 (2015)..... 24

McFarland v. State,
707 So. 2d 166 (Miss. 1997) 47

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 23, 28, 36

Mixon v. One Newco, Inc.,
863 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 32

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 47

Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League,
541 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 32

NPR Invs., LLC ex rel. Roach v. United States,
740 F.3d 998 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 43

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 29, 30, 31, 52

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas v. Kauffman,
981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc)..... 21

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
628 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Mich. 2022)..... 25, 34

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) 46, 48

Ray v. Texas,
 No. 2-06-CV-385, 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008) 29

Ruhl v. Walton,
 955 So. 2d 279 (Miss. 2007) 12

Scott v. Schedler,
 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 51-52

Sewell v. State,
 721 So. 2d 129 (Miss. 1998) 47

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 27

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 8

Sowers v. State,
 101 So. 3d 1156 (Miss. 2012) 47

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 43

Tucker v. State,
 62 So. 3d 397 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010)..... 47

United States v. Alabama,
 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 32

United States v. Brown,
 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 47

United States v. Gonzales,
 520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 24

United States v. Levy,
 579 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 43-44

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 12, 39

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 42

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 27, 28

Watson v. Oppenheim,
 301 So. 3d 37 (Miss. 2020) 12

Willey v. Harris Cnty. Dist. Att’y,
 27 F.4th 1125 (5th Cir. 2022) 21, 37, 45

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. III..... 6, 21, 50, 52

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6

28 U.S.C. § 1343 6

52 U.S.C. § 10310 30

52 U.S.C. § 10508 *passim*

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-385..... 39

Ind. Code Ann. § 3-14-2-16..... 39

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-549..... 11, 37

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-631..... 11, 14, 37

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-713..... 10, 11

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-715..... 10, 11

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-751..... 12

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-753..... 12

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-13-25..... 43

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-15-1..... 43

Miss. Code Ann. tit. 23, ch. 15 10

Miss. Code Ann. tit. 97, ch. 13 12

Mississippi Senate Bill 2358 (S.B. 2358) *passim*

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-6-10.1 39-40

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3509.05..... 40

Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982)..... 8

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 52

Other Authorities

Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform,
 Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (2005) 12, 39, 41, 42

Hearings on the Voting Rights Act Before the Senate Subcommittee
 on the Constitution of the Committee on the Judiciary,
 97th Cong., 2nd Sess. vol. II. 92 34

Heritage Foundation,
 Election Fraud Cases—Mississippi..... 11

Letter from James Gashel, National Federation of the Blind,
 to Senator Metzenbaum, April 27, 1982 8

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)8, 9, 10, 26, 34, 40, 41, 44

Thomas M. Boyd & Stephen J. Markman,
The 1982 Amendments To The Voting Rights Act:
A Legislative History,
40 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1347 (1983) 8
